The assuming insurer must be domiciled and licensed to transact 

insurance or reinsurance in a qualified jurisdiction, as 
determined by the Commissioner pursuant to sub‑subdivision f. 
of this subdivision;

2.	 The assuming insurer must maintain capital and surplus, or its 
equivalent, of no less than two hundred fifty million dollars 
($250,000,000) calculated in accordance with 
sub‑sub‑subdivision d.8. of this subdivision. This requirement 
may also be satisfied by an association including incorporated 
and individual unincorporated underwriters having minimum 
capital and surplus equivalents, net of liabilities, of at least two 
hundred fifty million dollars ($250,000,000) and a central fund 
containing a balance of at least two hundred fifty million dollars 
($250,000,000);

3.	 The assuming insurer must maintain financial strength ratings 
from two or more rating agencies deemed acceptable by the 
Commissioner. These ratings shall be based on interactive 
communication between the rating agency and the assuming 
insurer and shall not be based solely on publicly available

[...]

trust assets that would leave the fair market value of the primary security 
within the trust, when aggregated with primary security outside the trust 
that is held by or on behalf of the ceding insurer in the manner required 
by subdivision (3) of this subsection, below one hundred two percent 
(102%) of the level required by subdivision (3) of this section at the time 
of the withdrawal or substitution.

d.	 The determination of reserve credit under 11 NCAC 11C.0504(d)(3) 
shall be determined according to the valuation rules set forth in 
subdivision (2) of subsection (e) of this section, as applicable.

[...]

dollars ($900,000), and it may in addition do the kind of business specified in 
G.S. 58‑7‑15(2), without having additional capital or surplus. Every such 
company shall at all times thereafter maintain a minimum capital of not less 
than six hundred thousand dollars ($600,000) and a minimum surplus of at least 
one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000). Provided that, any such 
corporation may do either or both of the kinds of insurance authorized for stock 
accident and health insurance companies, as set out in G.S. 58‑7‑15(3)a. and b., 
where its charter so permits, and only as long as it maintains a minimum capital

[...]

– A nonstock corporation, not inclusive 
of a corporation organized pursuant to subdivision (6) of this section, may be 
organized in the manner prescribed in this Chapter and licensed to do the 
business of life insurance, only when it has a paid in initial surplus of at least 
one million five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000) and it may in addition 
do the kind of business specified in G.S. 58‑7‑15(2), without having additional 
surplus. Every such corporation shall at all times thereafter maintain a 
minimum surplus of at least seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($750,000). 
Provided that, any such corporation may conduct the kind of insurance 
authorized for stock accident and health insurance companies, as set out in G.S. 
58‑7‑15(3)a. and b., where its charter so permits, and only as long as it 
maintains a minimum surplus equal to the sum of the minimum surplus

[...]

hundred thousand dollars ($600,000) and a paid‑in initial surplus of at 
least nine hundred thousand dollars ($900,000). Every such company 

shall at all times maintain a minimum capital of not less than six 
hundred thousand dollars ($600,000) and a minimum surplus of at least 
one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000).

(2a)	 Non‑Stock Accident and Health Insurance Companies.
a.	 A non‑stock corporation, not inclusive of a corporation organized 

pursuant to subdivision (6) of this section, may be organized in the 
manner prescribed in this Chapter and licensed to do only the kind of

[...]

Any non‑stock corporation organized under the provisions of 
sub‑subdivision a. of this subdivision may, by the provisions of its 
original charter or any amendment thereto, acquire the power to do the 
kind of business specified in G.S. 58‑7‑15(3)b., if it has a paid‑in initial 
surplus of at least one million five hundred thousand dollars 
($1,500,000). Every such corporation shall at all times maintain a 
minimum surplus of at least seven hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($750,000).

(3)	 Stock Fire and Marine Companies. – A stock corporation may be organized in 
the manner prescribed in this Chapter and licensed to do one or more of the 
kinds of insurance specified in G.S. 58‑7‑15 (4), (5), (6), (7), (8), (11), (12), 
(19), (20), (21) and (22) only when it has a paid‑in capital of not less than eight 
hundred thousand dollars ($800,000) and a paid‑in initial surplus of not less 
than one million two hundred thousand dollars ($1,200,000). Every such 
company shall at all times thereafter maintain a minimum capital of not less 
than eight hundred thousand dollars ($800,000) and a minimum surplus of at 
least two hundred thousand dollars ($200,000). Provided that, any such 
corporation may do all the kinds of insurance authorized for casualty, fidelity